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 2022 2021
Distinguished Fellows 
Fellows 
Members 
Retired Distinguished Fellows
Retired Fellows 
Retired Members 
Candidates  
New Entry Scheme Entrants 
International Distinguished Fellows  2 2 
Guests  
Associates  2 2 
Academic Associates 
Clinical Associates 
Honorary Fellows 
Total  564 571
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Birdsong Key Engagement Indicators  BPS 2021 BPS 2022 
Total Agree 
Score  

The Chief  and Leadership Team are  
 

87% 88% 

I feel  I  a difference 93% 88% 

I am comfortable being myself at  93% 94% 

My morale at  is high 73% 71% 

I feel appreciated here 87% 88% 

I am proud to  for this charity 87% 88% 

I would recommend this charity as an employer 87% 94% 

 Engagement Index Score comparison: 87% 87% 
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we act with respect and integrity.

This means we:

We listen: 

we are stronger in partnership.

This means we:

We are member-driven: 

inclusive.

This means we:

We invest in people.

we support everyone to develop 
and excel.

This means we:
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10
Series
Events

6975
Tickets
Booked

97
Individual 

Events
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Journal Training 
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Clinic Clinic PEP 

Training 
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 Unrestricted  Restricted  Total  Total 

 Note  Funds  Funds 2022 2021

 Income from:  £  £  £  £ 

 Donations and legacies              381,940 19,437              401,377              635,128 

 Charitable activities       3           1,450,633 - 1,450,633           1,398,120 

 Investments 67,103 91,554 158,657              163,757 

 Other              127,224 - 127,224              286,164 

 Total income           2,026,900              110,991           2,137,891           2,483,169 

 Expenditure on: 

 Raising funds 1,383 30,928 32,311 32,705 

 Charitable expenditure       4           2,036,172 33,231           2,069,403           1,786,115 

 Fixed asset impairment -                          -   -                242,878 

 Total expenditure           2,037,555 64,159           2,101,714           2,061,698 

 Net income/(loss) before investment gains/(losses) (10,655) 46,832 36,177              421,471 

 Net gains/(losses) on investments 

 Net gain/(loss) on listed investments       7 (37,859)             (646,643)             (684,502)              363,196 

 Net gain/(loss) on investment land       7 -                          -   -                        -   

 Total gains/(losses) on investments (37,859)             (646,643)             (684,502)              363,196 

 Net movement in funds (48,514)             (599,811)             (648,325)              784,667 

 Fund balances brought forward at 1 January 2022           4,727,521           5,595,915          10,323,436           9,538,769 

 Fund balances carried forward at 31 December 2022           4,679,007           4,996,104           9,675,111          10,323,436 

All activities in 2020 and 2021 related to continuing operations and no other gains or losses are to be reported.

The accompanying notes form part of these financial statements.
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 Note 2022 2022 2021 2021
 £  £  £  £ 

Fixed assets 
Tangible assets  6  3,845,484  3,635,586 

Intangible fixed assets  6a  48,748 - 

Investments  7  4,837,302  5,521,804 

 8,731,534  9,157,390 

Current assets

Debtors  9  855,588  1,008,680 
Cash at bank and on deposit  15  630,584  499,114 

 1,486,172  1,507,794 

Creditors: amounts falling due within one year  10  (542,595)  (341,748)

Net current assets  943,577  1,166,046 

Total assets less current liabilities  9,675,111  10,323,436 

Funds

Unrestricted Funds:

General Fund  4,466,484  4,264,982 

Designated Funds  11  32,523  282,539 

Revaluation Reserve  180,000  180,000 

 4,679,007  4,727,521 

Restricted Funds:  12  4,996,104  5,595,915 

 Total Funds  9,675,111  10,323,436 

These financial statements were approved by the Board and authorised for issue on :

Dr Vic Sedlak Dr Sarah Robertson
 President Vice President

The accompanying notes form part of these financial statements.

03 July 2023
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 Note 2022 2021
 £  £ 

 Cash flows from operating activities  14  354,516  263,910 

 Cash flows from investing activities 
 Dividends and interest  158,657  163,757 
 Proceeds from sale of investments  - - 
 Purchase of investments - (2,072)
 Purchase of property, plant and equipment  (381,703) (83,359)

 Net cash flows from investing activities  (223,046)  78,326 

 Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January  13  499,114  156,878 

 Cash and cash equivalents at 31 December  15  630,584  499,114 

-   

Net Debt Reconciliation
 At 1st  Cashflows  Other  At 31st 

 January  Non-cash  December 

2022  Changes 2022
£ £ £ £

2021

Cash at bank and in hand 499,114  131,470  - 630,584 
Bank overdraft -  -  - -

Net debt 499,114  131,470  - 630,584 

 At 1st  Cashflows  Other  At 31st 
 January  Non-cash  December 

2021  Changes 2021
£ £ £ £

2020

Cash at bank and in hand 282,091  217,023  - 499,114 
Bank overdraft (125,213)  125,213  - -

Net debt 156,878  342,236  - 499,114 

The accompanying notes form part of these financial statements.
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1 Accounting policies

Basis of preparation

Income Recognition

Expenditure

 Property occupation costs: by floor space

 Support and governance costs: by staff time 

 Depreciation: by floor space

Legacy income is recognised when the charity becomes aware of entitlement through notification from the executor, grant of 
probate has occurred and any conditions attached to the legacy are within the control of the charity. 

Expenditure is recognised once there is a legal or constructive obligation to make a payment to a third party, it is probable that 
settlement will be required and that the amount of the obligation can be reliably measured. Charitable expenditure includes all 
costs relating to the furtherance of the charitable objectives. Governance costs include those incurred in the governance of the 
charity and its assets, and are primarily associated with constitutional and statutory requirements. Support costs not directly 
related to a particular activity and governance costs are allocated between charitable activities on the following bases:

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Accounting and Reporting by Charities: Statement of
Recommended Practice applicable to charities preparing their accounts in accordance with the Financial Reporting Standard
applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland (FRS 102) � (Charities SORP 2015 (Second Edition, effective 1 January 2019)), the
Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland (FRS 102) and the Companies Act 2006.

The Trustees have assessed whether the use of the going concern basis is appropriate and have considered possible events or
conditions that might cast significant doubt on the ability of the Charity to continue as a going concern. The Trustees have made
this assessment for a period of at least one year from the date of approval of the financial statements. In particular the Trustees
have considered the Charity�s forecasts and projections and have taken account of pressures on donation and investment
income. After making enquiries the Trustees have concluded that there is a reasonable expectation that the Charity has adequate
resources to continue in operational existence for the foreseeable future. The Charity therefore continues to adopt the going
concern basis in preparing its financial statements.

Income is recognised when the Charity has entitlement to the funds, performance conditions are met where relevant, and it is 
probable that the income will be received and can be measured with sufficient reliability.

There has been no offsetting of assets and liabilities, or income and expenses, unless required or permitted by the FRS 102
SORP or FRS 102. Membership subscription income is recognised in the year to which it relates, net of the cost of enrolling
members with the third party organisations that form part of their subscription. 

Journal subscription income is accounted for in the year within which the date of the publication falls. Amounts invoiced or 
received in the year, relating to publications for future periods, are deferred. 

Event based income is recognised on the date of the event - income and expenditure related to the event is accounted for in the 
year in which the date of the event occurs. Deposits received, or costs incurred, by the balance sheet date for events for a future 
year are deferred. 

The Trustees do not forsee any material uncertainties arising from Covid-19.

Going Concern

The Trustees do not foresee any material uncertainties about the Charity’s ability to continue as a going concern.
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1 Accounting policies (continued)

Tangible fixed assets

Freehold and long leasehold buildings - 2% per annum on the straight line basis
Building Development - 2% or 5% per annum on the straight line basis, 

determined by the expected life of each asset
Computers, furniture and fittings - 25% per annum on the straight line basis
Library - 2% per annum on the straight line basis
Archives - 2% per annum on the straight line basis

The element of property values attributable to land is not depreciated.

Restricted Funds

Designated Funds

Investments

Financial Instruments 

Debtors

Trade and other debtors are recognised initially at transaction price less attributable transaction costs. With the exception of 
training loans (detailed in note 9) all debtors and creditors are payable within normal business terms and none are due beyond 12 
months of the invoice date. Other debtors and training loans are recognised at the settlement amount due after any trade discount 
offered. Prepayments are valued at the amount prepaid net of any trade discounts due.

Tangible fixed assets are shown at cost less accumulated depreciation and any provisions arising from impairment of the value of
the assets. Depreciation is provided to write off the cost, less estimated residual values, of fixed assets, over their expected useful
lives calculated at the following rates:

Income received for purposes specified by the donor are shown as Restricted Funds in the statement of financial activities.
Expenditure consistent with the specified purpose of the fund is applied to the relevant fund. Any unexpended amount at the
balance sheet date is carried forward within restricted funds.

The Trustees, at their discretion, may set aside funds to cover specific future costs. Such funds are shown as designated funds
within General funds. Where the Trustees decide such funds are no longer required for the purposes intended, they may be
released by transfer to general  funds.

Investments in listed securities are shown in the balance sheet at their market value on the balance sheet date. Investment
income, realised gains and losses and unrealised gains and losses arising on revaluation are attributed to the fund for which the
investments are held. Investment land is carried at fair value determined regularly by an external valuer and derived from the
current market rents and investment property yields for comparable real estate, adjusted if necessary for any difference in the
nature, location or condition of the specific asset. No depreciation is provided. The aggregate surplus or deficit arising on
revaluation is transferred to the revaluation reserve except where a deficit is deemed to represent a permanent diminution in
value, in which case it is charged to the income and expenditure account.

The Society has elected to apply the provisions of Section 11 �Basic Financial Instruments� and Section 12 �Other Financial
Instruments Issues� of FRS 102 to all of its financial instruments. Financial instruments are recognised in the Charity's balance
sheet when the Charity becomes party to the contractual provisions of the instrument. Financial assets and liabilities are offset,
with the net amounts presented in the financial statements, when there is a legally enforceable right to set off the recognised
amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net basis or to realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously. With the
exceptions of prepayments and deferred income all other debtor and creditor balances are considered to be basic financial
instruments under FRS 102.
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1 Accounting policies (continued)

Financial assets

Financial liabilities

Foreign currency

Joint Venture Accounting

Pension schemes

2 Judgements in applying accounting policies and key sources of estimation uncertainty 

In preparing these financial statements, the Trustees have made the following judgements:

-

Other key sources of estimation uncertainty

-

- Listed investments are valued at the quoted bid price at the reporting date.  

-

Tangible fixed assets, other than investment land, are depreciated over their useful lives taking into account residual values, where
appropriate. The actual lives of the assets and residual values are assessed annually and may vary depending on a number of
factors. In re-assessing asset lives, factors such as technological innovation, product life cycles and maintenance programmes are
taken into account. Residual value assessments consider issues such as future market conditions, the remaining life of the asset
and projected disposal values.

Investment land is professionally valued using a yield methodology. This uses market rental values capitalised at a market
capitalisation rate but there is an inevitable degree of judgement involved in that each property is unique and value can only
ultimately be reliably tested in the market itself. 

Financial assets, other than investments, are initially measured at transaction price (including transaction costs) and subsequently held at 
cost, less any impairment.

Financial liabilities are classified according to the substance of the financial instrument's contractual obligations, rather than the financial
instrument's legal form. Financial liabilities are initially measured at transaction price (including transaction costs) and subsequently held
at amortised cost.

Transactions undertaken in foreign currencies are translated to sterling at an average rate for the year. Balances denominated in foreign
currencies are translated at the closing rate.  All foreign currency differences are applied to the balance of the General Fund.

An entity is treated as a joint venture where the Society is party to a contractual agreement with one or more external parties to
undertake an economic activity that is subject to joint control. In these accounts the Society�s interests in joint ventures are accounted for
at cost less any provision for impairment. 

Once employees have progressed beyond their probationary period the Society makes contributions on behalf of them to either a
personal stakeholder scheme with Standard Life or, subject to the Society�s approval, another defined contribution scheme nominated by
the employee. The costs of the employer contributions are expensed immediately as with other payroll costs. 

Determine whether there are indicators of impairment of the Charity's tangible assets. Factors taken into consideration in reaching
such a decision include the economic viability and expected future financial performance of the asset and where it is a component of
a larger cash-generating unit, the viability and expected future performance of that unit.
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3    Income from Charitable Activities - Unrestricted Funds
2022 2021

£ £

Publishing income       483,305       498,974 
Membership income       248,173       234,748 
Clinic         96,053         93,737 
Scientific           2,620         30,385 
Education       252,511       278,571 
Outreach       367,951       201,702 
Online Education - 59,516
Designated fund income - 237
Other charitable income 20 250
Total income from charitable activities 1,450,633  1,398,120  

Membership income is shown net of the cost of enrolment of members in other third party organisations of £157,162 (2020: 
£126,712), which is part of their subscription entitlement. The Institute collects the enrolment fee from members with their 
subscription, and pays it over directly to the third party organisations. This has no impact on the net movement in funds.
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4  Charitable Expenditure

 Staff costs 
 Other direct 

costs 

 Support and 
governance 

costs  Total

2022 2022 2022 2022
£ £ £ £

Publishing 141,303         259,674         170,244         571,221         
Membership Subscriptions - 39,166 37,756           76,922           
Clinic 151,895         14,598 290,083         456,576         
Scientific - - 54,662           54,662           
Education 95,980           64,320 167,665         327,965         
Outreach 152,645         87,823 66,719           307,187         
Online Education - - 53,770           53,770           

Library 56,714           2,783             77,107           136,604         

Archives 26,629           3,989             25,391           56,009           
Other charitable activities - 23,465 5,022             28,487           

Total charitable expenditure 625,166         495,818         948,419         2,069,403      

 Staff costs 
 Other direct 

costs 

 Support and 
governance 

costs  Total

2021 2021 2021 2021
£ £ £ £

Publishing 149,678         235,281         157,014         541,973         
Membership Subscriptions - 574 31,425           31,999           
Clinic 119,977         39,613 245,786         405,376         
Scientific - 406 47,639           48,045           
Education 90,964           48,378 147,134         286,476         
Outreach 116,183         32,670 60,912           209,765         
Online Education 30,628           4,333             49,281           84,242           

Library 52,548           3,126             67,171           122,845         

Archives 26,490           1,559             22,720           50,769           
Other charitable activities - - 4,625             4,625             

Total charitable expenditure 586,468         365,940         833,706         1,786,115      



Annual Report 2022

4  Charitable Expenditure (continued)

Analysis of support costs

 Governance  Finance  CEO  Facilities  Total 
 Costs  Costs  Costs  Costs 2022

2022  £  £  £  £ £

Charitable activities 131,104          132,395          125,289          559,631          948,419          
Governance (131,104)        61,298            50,342            19,464            - 

Total charitable expenditure - 193,693 175,631          579,095          948,419          

 Governance  Finance  CEO  Facilities  Total 
 Costs  Costs  Costs  Costs 2021

2021  £  £  £  £ £

Charitable activities 142,623          132,571          118,992          439,520          833,706          
Governance (142,623)        57,202            75,734            9,687              - 

Total charitable expenditure - 189,773 194,726          449,207          833,706          

Governance costs are as follows:
2022 2021

£ £

Staff costs             8 ,              87,465 
Audit costs             1 ,              16,775 
Cost of AGM -                       -   
Board meetings ,  1,635 
Legal and professional             ,              36,748 
Other costs -                       -   

          1 , 142,623          

 Support costs have been allocated on the basis of estmiated use.  
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4  Charitable Expenditure (continued)

The split of charitable expenditure between general and restricted funds is as follows:

 Unrestricted  Restricted  Total 

 Funds  Funds 2022
2022  £  £ £

Publishing 571,221          571,221          
Membership Subscriptions 76,922            76,922            
Clinic 456,518          58                   456,576          
Scientific 54,662            54,662            
Education 311,542          16,423            327,965          
Outreach 307,176          11                   307,187          
Online Education 53,770            53,770            
Library 136,604          136,604          
Archives 55,998            11                   56,009            
Other charitable activities 11,759            16,728            28,487            

Total charitable expenditure 2,036,172       33,231            2,069,403       

 Unrestricted  Restricted  Total 

 Funds  Funds 2021
2021  £  £ £

Publishing 541,973          541,973          
Membership Subscriptions 31,999            31,999            
Clinic 405,321          55                   405,376          
Scientific 48,045            48,045            
Education 307,390          (20,914)           286,476          
Outreach 209,751          14                   209,765          
Online Education 84,242            84,242            
Library 122,845          122,845          
Archives 50,755            14                   50,769            
Other charitable activities 4,625              4,625              

Total charitable expenditure 1,806,946       (20,831)           1,786,115       
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5 Staff Costs
2022 2021

£ £
Salaries       877,231       834,536 

 Social security costs         79,055         73,090 
 Pension costs         87,159         79,745 

Total staff costs 1,043,445   987,371      

2022 2021
Staff costs are allocated as follows: £ £

Charitable activities 705,692      637,512      
Central and Support activities 253,315      262,395      
Governance costs 84,438        87,465        

Total staff costs 1,043,445   987,372      

2022 2021
The average number of people employed during the year was: 22               23               

Employees receiving emoluments in excess of £60,000 p.a. during the year 2                 2                 

The following number of employees earned emoluments within the bands shown below:
- £61,000 to £70,000 -              1                 
- £81,000 to £90,000 1                 1                 
- £91,000 to £100,000 -              

 The total costs of redundancy were £nil (2021: £nil).  These were all paid during the year. 
 No members of staff were made redundant during 2022 (2021: two), the costs of redundancy are included in staff costs. 

 The key management personnel of the Charity is the Chief Executive.  Their employee benefits totalled £116,469 (2021 - 
£105,157). This included contributions in the year for the purpose of money purchase pension benefits of £10,594 (2021 - 
£10,427). 
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6  Tangible Fixed Assets

2022  Freehold property 
 Long 

leasehold 
property 

 Property 
improvement 

 Computers, 
furniture and 

fittings 
 Library  Archives  Total 

£ £ £ £ £ £ £

Cost or valuation

At 1 January 2022 3,302,055               900,972       216,435              124,423          852,257       122,022   5,518,164          

Additions during the year -                          -               272,001              71,594             -               -           343,595             

Transfer during the year (397,145)                 -               397,145              (10,640)           -               -           (10,640)              

Written off during the year -                          -               -                      (59,629)           -               -           (59,629)              

As at 31 December 2022 2,904,910               900,972       885,581              125,748          852,257       122,022   5,791,490          

Less:

Depreciation

At 1 January 2022 985,719                  291,976       122,875              69,407             355,873       56,728     1,882,578          

Charge for the year 43,098                     13,019         25,821                21,634             17,045         2,440       123,057             

Transfer during the year (37,048)                   -               37,048                -                  -               -           -                     

Written off during the year -                          -               -                      (59,629)           -               -           (59,629)              

As at 31 December 2022 991,769                  304,995       185,744              31,412             372,918       59,168     1,946,006          

Net book value 

As at 1 January 2022 2,316,336               608,996       93,560                55,016             496,384       65,294     3,635,586          

As at 31 December 2022 1,913,141               595,977       699,837              94,336             479,339       62,854     3,845,484          

6  Tangible Fixed Assets

2021  Freehold property 
 Long 

leasehold 
property 

 Property 
improvement 

 Computers, 
furniture and 

fittings 
 Library  Archives  Total 

£ £ £ £ £ £ £

Cost or valuation

At 1 January 2021 3,302,055               900,972       388,610              114,080          852,257       130,400   5,688,374          

Additions during the year -                          -               55,825                27,534             -               -           83,359               

Written off during the year -                          -               (228,000)             (17,191)           -               (8,378)     (253,569)            

As at 31 December 2021 3,302,055               900,972       216,435              124,423          852,257       122,022   5,518,164          

Less:

Depreciation

At 1 January 2021 942,621                  278,957       94,338                61,151             338,828       54,120     1,770,015          

Charge for the year 43,098                     13,019         28,537                18,947             17,045         2,608       123,254             

Written off during the year -                          -               -                      (10,691)           -               -           (10,691)              

As at 31 December 2021 985,719                  291,976       122,875              69,407             355,873       56,728     1,882,578          

Net book value 

At 1 January 2021 2,359,434               622,015       294,272              52,929             513,429       76,280     3,918,359          

As at 31 December 2021 2,316,336               608,996       93,560                55,016             496,384       65,294     3,635,586          

 £242,878 of fixed assets were written off in 2021 in relation to the flooding of Byron House in July 2021.  Insurance proceeds receivable in May 2022 
in respect of the flood have been included in other income in 2021. 
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6a Intangible Fixed Assets

2022  IOPA Brand 
 Computer 
software 

 Total 

£ £ £

Cost or valuation

At 1 January 2022 - - - 

Additions during the year 3,160  34,948         38,108               

Transfer during the year 10,640  - 10,640 

Written off during the year - - - 

As at 31 December 2022 13,800  34,948         48,748               

Less:

Depreciation

At 1 January 2022 - - - 

Charge for the year - - - 

Written off during the year - - - 

As at 31 December 2022 - - - 

Net book value 

As at 1 January 2022 - - - 

As at 31 December 2022 13,800  34,948         48,748               

6a Intangible Fixed Assets

2021  Freehold property 
 Long 

leasehold 
property 

 Total 

£ £ £

Cost or valuation

At 1 January 2021 - - - 

Additions during the year - - - 

Written off during the year - - - 

As at 31 December 2021 - - - 

Less:

Depreciation

At 1 January 2021 - - - 

Charge for the year - - - 

Written off during the year - - - 

As at 31 December 2021 - - - 

Net book value 

At 1 January 2021 - - - 

As at 31 December 2021 - -               - 
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7   Investments
2022 2021

£
Listed
Market value as at 1 January 5,146,804  4,781,536  
Additions -             2,072         
Disposal proceeds -             -             

Net gain/(loss) on listed investments
- unrealised (684,502)    363,196     
- realised -             -             

Market value as at 31 December 4,462,302  5,146,804  

Land
Freehold land value as at 1 January 375,000     375,000     
Revaluation -             -             
Freehold land value as at 31 December 375,000     375,000     

Total Investments 4,837,302  5,521,804  

Listed investments are held as follows: 2022 2021
£ £

Equities 4,427,300  5,102,801  
Liquid assets 2,853         608            
Fixed interest bonds 32,149       43,395       

4,462,302  5,146,804  

 The investments are held in the Sarasin Climate Active Endowments Fund. The total book cost of listed equities is 
£3,968,532 (2021: £3,968,532). 

The freehold land represents the bequest of land at Duddenhoe Farm, Saffron Walden, Essex, in which the tenant 
has a life interest. Included within property rental income is an amount of £4,477 (2020: £4,477) in respect of the 
above land. This land was revalued on 25 July 2019 in respect of the year ended 31 December 2018 by Savills 
Chartered Surveyors at an open market value of £375,000. 

 The Trustees, by reference to publicly available land valuation reports, do not consider the value of the freehold 
land has changed significantly. 
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   8 Investment in Joint Venture

2022 2021

£ £
Interest in Psychoanalytical Electronic Publishing Inc. - -

 

Psychoanalytic Electronic Publishing Inc. 2022 2021

£ £
Total income 1,483,687     1,667,037     
Total charitable expenditure (1,768,984)   (1,705,550)   

Net income/(expenditure) (285,297)      (38,513)        

Fixed assets 4,237            3,747            
Investments 1,024,565     1,066,299     
Current assets 603,745        803,381        
Liabilities due within one year (1,111,452)   (1,161,212)   

Net assets 521,095        712,215        

The following income was received from PEP: 2022 2021
£ £

Royalty 146,136        135,527        
Donation 381,940        323,483        

Total income received from PEP 528,076        459,010        

Financial highlights from the PEP audited accounts for the year ended 31 December 2021 are as follows:

 2022 Figures are based on PEP Draft Financial statement for the year ended 31st December 2022. 

Psychoanalytic Electronic Publishing Inc. (PEP) is incorporated in the United States of America and registered as being �not 
for profit�. The company provides a fully searchable digitised archive of psychoanalytic papers, books and journals which are 
available through subscription. The Society and The American Psychoanalytic Association each appoint 50% of the 
members. The Board have classified PEP as a Joint Venture for the purposes of accounting under FRS 102, however as 
consolidated financial statements are not required the Society�s interest is held at cost.  
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9     Debtors   

2022 2021
Amounts falling due within one year £ £
Trade debtors        209,317          47,595 
Other debtors          31,164        401,632 
Prepayments and accrued income        559,978        495,641 

 Student loans (see below)          32,316          37,674 

Amounts falling due in greater than one year
 Student loans (see below)          22,813          26,138 

855,588       1,008,680    

Amounts falling due in greater than one year

2022 2021
£ £

Value of Loans in issue due in less than one year 32,316         37,674         

Value of Loans in issue due in more than one year 22,813         26,138         
Total value of loans in issue 55,130         63,812         

Total number of loans in issue 23                19                

Concessionary training loans of up to £10,500 are made to students of the Institute of Psychoanalysis in need of financial 
assistance during their training period, awarded up to a value of £3,500 per academic year. The loan scheme is 
supported by the Mrs A S Strachey Bequest (see note 12 Restricted Funds). The loan is interest free and is repayable 
within five or seven years post qualification dependent on the loan value made. These loans are recognised at the 
amount initially advanced to students, less payments recieved.
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10 Creditors

Amounts falling due within one year 2022 2021

£

 Trade creditors              168,591           79,360 

 Accruals              183,715         140,544 

 Deferred income              158,152           86,764 

 Other taxation and social security                        71           27,431 

 Other creditors                32,066             7,649 

542,595 341,748

Deferred Income

2022 2022 2021 2021

£ £ £ £

Balance 1 January 86,764 136,502

Amounts added in current period

- subscription income for Journal titles related to the following year 158,152       86,564            

- ticket sales for events to be held the following year -               -                  

- education courses paid in for for the coming academic year -               200                 

- prepaid rental income (room hire)  

Amounts released to income from previous periods (86,764)        (136,502)    

Balance at 31 December 158,152       86,764       

11 Designated Funds
2022 2021

£ £
Benevolent Fund             32,523         39,661 
Byron House Reinstatement Fund                     -         242,878 

Total designated funds             32,523 282,539

Movement in designated funds:
 At 1st  At 31st 

 January  Income  Expenditure  December 

2022 2022

£ £ £ £
Benevolent Fund 39,661         0 (7,138)             32,523       
Byron House Reinstatement Fund 242,878       -               (242,878)         -             

282,539       -               (250,016)         32,523       

2022 2021
£

Investments 26,033 33,082
Cash at bank               6,490           6,579 
Benevolent Fund 32,523 39,661

Deferred income relates to subscriptions to The International Journal of Psychoanalysis paid in advance for titles related to the following 
year, payments for education courses for a full academic year, where terms fall into the following financial year, and ticket sales for events 
which will be held in the following year.

The Benevolent fund was set up in 1975 to provide financial assistance to members of the Society in financial distress. 

The Byron House Reinstatement Fund was established to fund the reinstatement of Byron House after the basement flooded in July 
2021.  The fund is made up of accrued insurance proceeds recognised in other income in the current year, but settled by the insurance 
company in May 2022.
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12   Restricted Funds

2022  Balance 1 
Jan 2022 

 Income  Charitable 
expenditure 

 Investment 
management 

cost 

 Investment 
Gains/ 

(Losses) 

 Balance 31 
Dec 2022 

 £  £  £  £  £  £ 
Armstrong Clay Fund       548,521             29                  (11)               (3,171)        (70,293)         475,075 
Erich Simenauer Foundation    1,000,825      27,600                  (11)               (5,611)      (124,364)         898,439 
Henri Rey Fellowship Fund         11,095               2             (2,096)                      -            (2,198)             6,803 
Herbert Rosenfeld Fund              741               4                  (14)                      -                   -                  731 
Insight Trust Fund       975,409             51                  (11)               (5,806)      (128,696)         840,947 
Mrs A S Strachey Bequest       337,584               8              2,256                  (958)        (21,237)         317,653 
Pearl King Archives Trust         38,369               2                  (11)                  (163)          (3,614)           34,583 

Sylvia Payne Psychoanalytical Training Fund       247,832             13           (16,561)               (1,472)        (32,637)         197,175 
W.H & S.M Gillespie Fund         94,614               5                  (11)                  (496)        (10,991)           83,121 
William Inman Fund    1,979,663      54,714                  (11)             (11,122)      (246,541)      1,776,703 

 Winnicott Clinic Fund for Child and Adolescent         49,616               2                  (11)                  (274)          (6,072)           43,261 
 Athol Hughes Fund       311,646        9,124                  (11)               (1,855)                 -           318,904 
 European Psychoanalytic support fund                -        15,093           (15,093)                      -                   -                     - 
 Fund to support members displaced by war                -          4,344             (1,635)                      -                   -               2,709 

Total Restricted Funds 5,595,915  110,991   (33,231)          (30,928)            (646,643)     4,996,104    

2021  Balance 1 
Jan 2021 

 Income  Charitable 
expenditure 

 Investment 
management 

cost 

 Investment 
Gains/ 

(Losses) 

 Balance 31 
Dec 2021 

 £  £  £  £  £  £ 
Armstrong Clay Fund       510,371        3,594                  (14)               (3,567)         38,137         548,521 
Erich Simenauer Foundation       909,491      30,186                  (14)               (6,311)         67,473      1,000,825 
Henri Rey Fellowship Fund         12,131             74             (1,110)                      -                   -             11,095 
Herbert Rosenfeld Fund              755              -                    (14)                      -                   -                  741 
Insight Trust Fund       905,550        6,581                  (14)               (6,531)         69,823         975,409 
Mrs A S Strachey Bequest       296,987        1,086            29,067               (1,078)         11,522         337,584 
Pearl King Archives Trust         36,419           186                  (14)                  (183)           1,961           38,369 
Sylvia Payne Psychoanalytical Training Fund       237,126        1,669             (7,014)               (1,656)         17,707         247,832 
W.H & S.M Gillespie Fund         88,661           562                  (14)                  (558)           5,963           94,614 
William Inman Fund    1,798,591      61,814                  (14)             (12,513)       131,785      1,979,663 

 Winnicott Clinic Fund for Child and Adolescent         46,333           311                  (14)                  (308)           3,294           49,616 
 Athol Hughes Fund                -      311,646                    -                        -                   -           311,646 

Total Restricted Funds 4,842,415  417,709   20,831           (32,705)            347,665      5,595,915    
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12 Restricted Funds (continued)

The Erich Simenauer Foundation is a fund set up in 1981 for the promotion of psychoanalytical research and education. 

The Board administers various restricted funds in addition to the general fund. Decisions on the disbursement of these funds are 
taken by the Trustees of the Society (with the exception of the Eric Simenauer Foundation for whom the President, the Honorary 
Secretary and a third member elected by the Society�s members act as Trustees).  The funds are:

The Armstrong Clay Fund set up to provide reduced fee treatment for those otherwise unable to afford psychoanalysis.

The Henri Rey Fellowship Fund provides financial assistance to trainee psychiatrists who wish to train as a psychoanalyst with 
the Society.

The Herbert Rosenfeld Fund was established to support the Herbert Rosenfeld Clinical Essay Prize.

The Insight Trust Fund is a fund set up in 1968 for the assistance of persons in pecuniary need to obtain psycho-analytical 
treatment or other treatment based on psycho-analytical principles.  In December 2005 the Charity Commissioners directed that 
this trust should be treated as forming part of the Institute of Psychoanalysis for the purposes of Part II (registration) and Part VI 
(accounting) of the Charities Act 1993.

The Winnicott Clinic Fund for Child and Adolescent Analysis was set up in 2009 for the sole purpose of funding child and 
adolescent psychoanalytic treatment within the Child and Adolescent Training of the Institute of Psychoanalysis and to develop 
child and adolescent psychoanalysis.

The Mrs AS Strachey Bequest was set up to make loans and grants to registered students of the Society.

The Pearl King Archives Trust was established for the retention and availability of historic psychoanalytic records.

The William Inman Fund was originally bequeathed to the Society, however, on 20 January 2003, the Society donated the entire 
fund to the Institute of Psychoanalysis to be held as a restricted fund under the same trusts and in furtherance of the objects of 
the Will. This fund was established to promote research in the field of psychosomatic ophthalmology and the furtherance of 
psychoanalysis.

The Sylvia Payne Psychoanalytical Training Fund was set up to promote education training and research for registered 
students of the Society.

The W.H. and S.M. Gillespie Fund  is to be used specifically towards raising the profile of psychoanalysis in society with the 
objective of attracting new members. The fund should be used to include arranging public lectures in London by distinguished 
people, from other disciplines (e.g. from the world of science and literature).

The Athol Hughes Fund for Child and Adolescent Psychoanalysis was set up in 2021 and is to be used for the subsidy of 
child and adolescent psychoanalytic treatment with the Institute of Psychoanalysis for persons deemed otherwise unable to afford 
treatment and generally for the promotion and development of child and adolescent psychoanalysis. 
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12 Restricted Funds (continued)

The Erich Simenauer Foundation is a fund set up in 1981 for the promotion of psychoanalytical research and education. 

The Board administers various restricted funds in addition to the general fund. Decisions on the disbursement of these funds are 
taken by the Trustees of the Society (with the exception of the Eric Simenauer Foundation for whom the President, the Honorary 
Secretary and a third member elected by the Society�s members act as Trustees).  The funds are:

The Armstrong Clay Fund set up to provide reduced fee treatment for those otherwise unable to afford psychoanalysis.

The Henri Rey Fellowship Fund provides financial assistance to trainee psychiatrists who wish to train as a psychoanalyst with 
the Society.

The Herbert Rosenfeld Fund was established to support the Herbert Rosenfeld Clinical Essay Prize.

The Insight Trust Fund is a fund set up in 1968 for the assistance of persons in pecuniary need to obtain psycho-analytical 
treatment or other treatment based on psycho-analytical principles.  In December 2005 the Charity Commissioners directed that 
this trust should be treated as forming part of the Institute of Psychoanalysis for the purposes of Part II (registration) and Part VI 
(accounting) of the Charities Act 1993.

The Winnicott Clinic Fund for Child and Adolescent Analysis was set up in 2009 for the sole purpose of funding child and 
adolescent psychoanalytic treatment within the Child and Adolescent Training of the Institute of Psychoanalysis and to develop 
child and adolescent psychoanalysis.

The Mrs AS Strachey Bequest was set up to make loans and grants to registered students of the Society.

The Pearl King Archives Trust was established for the retention and availability of historic psychoanalytic records.

The William Inman Fund was originally bequeathed to the Society, however, on 20 January 2003, the Society donated the entire 
fund to the Institute of Psychoanalysis to be held as a restricted fund under the same trusts and in furtherance of the objects of 
the Will. This fund was established to promote research in the field of psychosomatic ophthalmology and the furtherance of 
psychoanalysis.

The Sylvia Payne Psychoanalytical Training Fund was set up to promote education training and research for registered 
students of the Society.

The W.H. and S.M. Gillespie Fund  is to be used specifically towards raising the profile of psychoanalysis in society with the 
objective of attracting new members. The fund should be used to include arranging public lectures in London by distinguished 
people, from other disciplines (e.g. from the world of science and literature).

The Athol Hughes Fund for Child and Adolescent Psychoanalysis was set up in 2021 and is to be used for the subsidy of 
child and adolescent psychoanalytic treatment with the Institute of Psychoanalysis for persons deemed otherwise unable to afford 
treatment and generally for the promotion and development of child and adolescent psychoanalysis. 
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13 Change in cash and cash equivalents
Total Total
2022 2021

£ £
Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January         499,114         156,878 

Change in cash and cash equivalents         131,470         342,236 

Cash and cash equivalents at 31 December         630,584         499,114 

14 Reconciliation of net movement in funds to net cash flow from operating activities

Total Total
2022 2021

£ £
 Net movement in funds (648,325)      784,667       
 Losses/(gains) on investments 684,502       (363,196)      
 Depreciation 123,057       123,254       
 Loss on disposal of fixed assets -               242,878       
decrease/(increase) in debtors 153,092       (391,115)      

 Increase in creditors  ` 200,847       31,179         
 Interest and dividends (158,657)      (163,757)      

Net cash generated/(used) in operating activities         354,516         263,910 

15 Analysis of Cash and Cash Equivalents
Total Total
2022 2021

£ £
 Cash at bank and in hand         630,584         499,114 
 Overdraft facility                   -                     -   

Cash and cash equivalents         630,584         499,114 
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16  Analysis of the distribution of net assets

2022
 Tangible 

Fixed Assets 
 Investments  Net Current 

Assets 
 Total 2022 

Unrestricted Funds:  £  £  £  £ 
General Fund      3,894,232         378,080         194,172      4,466,484 
Byron House Reinstatement Fund                   -                     -                     -                     -   
Revaluation reserve                   -           180,000                   -           180,000 
Benevolent Fund                   -             32,523                   -             32,523 

     3,894,232         590,603         194,172      4,679,007 
Restricted Funds:
Armstrong Clay Fund                   -           462,540           12,535         475,075 
Erich Simenauer Foundation                   -           818,340           80,099         898,439 
Henri Rey Fellowship Fund                   -               6,116                687             6,803 
Herbert Rosenfeld Fund                   -                     -                  731                731 
Insight Trust Fund                   -           846,845           (5,898)         840,947 
Mrs A S Strachey Bequest                   -           139,745         177,908         317,653 
Pearl King Archives Trust                   -             23,780           10,803           34,583 
Sylvia Payne Psychoanalytical Training Fund                   -           214,760         (17,585)         197,175 
W.H & S.M Gillespie Fund                   -             72,322           10,799           83,121 
William Inman Fund                   -        1,622,295         154,408      1,776,703 

 Winnicott Clinic Fund for Child and Adolescent                   -             39,956             3,305           43,261 
 Athol Hughes Fund                   -                     -           318,904         318,904 
 Fund to support members displaced by war                   -               2,709             2,709 

                  -        4,246,699         749,405      4,996,104 

3,894,232    4,837,302    943,577       9,675,111    

2021
 Tangible 

Fixed Assets 
 Investments  Net Current 

Assets 
 Total 2021 

Unrestricted Funds:  £  £  £  £ 
General Fund      3,635,586         406,802         222,594      4,264,982 
Byron House Reinstatement Fund                   -           242,878         242,878 
Revaluation reserve                   -           180,000                   -           180,000 
Benevolent Fund                   -             39,661                   -             39,661 

     3,635,586         626,463         465,472      4,727,521 
Restricted Funds:
Armstrong Clay Fund                   -           532,833           15,688         548,521 
Erich Simenauer Foundation                   -           942,704           58,121      1,000,825 
Henri Rey Fellowship Fund                   -             10,313                782           11,095 
Herbert Rosenfeld Fund                   -                     -                  741                741 
Insight Trust Fund                   -           975,541              (132)         975,409 
Mrs A S Strachey Bequest                   -           160,978         176,606         337,584 
Pearl King Archives Trust                   -             27,392           10,977           38,369 
Sylvia Payne Psychoanalytical Training Fund                   -           247,397                435         247,832 
W.H & S.M Gillespie Fund                   -             83,314           11,300           94,614 
William Inman Fund                   -        1,868,841         110,822      1,979,663 

Winnicott Clinic Fund for Child and Adolescent Analysi                   -             46,028             3,588           49,616 

 Athol Hughes Fund                   -   -                       311,646         311,646 
 -      4,895,341         700,574      5,595,915 

3,635,586    5,521,804    1,166,046    10,323,436  
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17 Charitable status and taxation

18 Financial Commitments

2022 2021
£ £

Within one year 14,797 17,402
One to five years 27,295 26,104
After five years - -
Total 42,092 43,506

19 Trustee remuneration and benefits

Trustee:
A Amos £2,042

A Gedulter-Trieman £900

20 Financial instruments

Cash and cash equivalents

Trade and other debtors

Student loans

Investment in shares

The society is a Charity within the meaning of Para 1 Schedule 6 Finance Act 2010. Accordingly the Society is potentially
exempt from taxation in respect of income or capital gains within categories covered by Chapter 3 of Part 11 of the
Corporation Tax Act 2010 or Section 256 of the Taxation of Chargeable Gains Act 1992, to the extent that such income or
gains are applied exclusively to charitable purposes. No tax charge arose in the current year (2020 £nil).

At 31 December 2021, the Society had total commitments under non-cancellable operating leases expiring as follows:

No members of the Board received any remuneration for their role as trustee (2021:  £Nil).  

Members of the Board are reimbursed for out-of-pocket expenses whilst engaged on the activities of the Society. During the
year members were reimbursed an aggregate amount of £10,745 (2021: £4,311).

Two Trustees (2021: Four) received remuneration for royalties on work published by the Society, or for clinical or educational
services provided to the Society, in a role other than Trustee, on an 'arms length' basis during the year as follows:

Investment in shares are all listed investments which are recognised initially at transaction price and thereafter are valued at
the quoted bid price at the reporting date. 

There are no other related party transactions.

Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash balances and call deposits. Bank overdrafts that are repayable on demand and
form an integral part of the Company�s cash management are only included as a component of cash and cash equivalents for
inclusion in the cash flow statement.

Trade and other debtors are recognised initially at transaction price less attributable transaction costs. With the exception of
training loans detailed below, all debtors and creditors are payable within normal business terms and none are due beyond 12
months of the invoice date. 

Concessionary training loans of up to £10,500 are made to students of the Institute of Psychoanalysis in need of financial
assistance during their training period, awarded up to a value of £3,500 per academic year. Each loan application is assessed
by a Committe made up of the Honorary Treasurer, the CEO and the Head of Finance. The loan is interest free and is
repayable within five or seven years post qualification dependent on the value of the loan made. These loans are recognised
at the amount initially advanced to each student, less repayments made up to the balance sheet date. The Society requires
students with loans to contribute to an annual life insurance policy for the duration of the loan, and premiums are added to the
loan each year whilst there is a balance outstanding.

There are no other related party transactions in the current or prior year
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21 Net Debt Reconciliation

 At 1st  Cashflows  Other   At 31st 
 January  Non-cash  December 

2022  Changes 2022
£ £ £ £

2022

Cash at bank and in hand 499,114          131,470          -                  630,584          
Bank overdraft -                  -                  -                  -                  

Net debt 499,114          131,470          -                  630,584          

 At 1st  Cashflows  Other   At 31st 
 January  Non-cash  December 

2021  Changes 2021
£ £ £ £

2021

Cash at bank and in hand 282,091          217,023          -                  499,114          
Bank overdraft (125,213)         125,213          -                  -                  

Net debt 156,878          342,236          -                  499,114          
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22   Comparative Statement of Financial Activities

 Unrestricted  Restricted  Total 
2021

 
Note 

 Funds  Funds 2021

 Income from:  £  £  £ 
 Donations and legacies            323,483            311,646            635,129 
 Charitable activities         1,398,120                      -           1,398,120 
 Investments              57,694            106,063            163,757 
 Other            286,163                      -              286,163 

 Total income         2,065,460            417,709         2,483,169 

 Expenditure on: 
 Raising funds                      -                32,705              32,705 
 Charitable expenditure         1,806,946             (20,831)         1,786,115 
 Fixed asset impairment            242,878                      -              242,878 
 Total expenditure         2,049,824              11,874         2,061,698 

 Net income/(loss) before investment gains/(losses)              15,636            405,835            421,471 

 Net gains/(losses) on investments 
 Net gain/(loss) on listed investments              15,531            347,665            363,196 
 Net gain/(loss) on investment land                      -                        -                        -   
 Total gains/(losses) on investments              15,531            347,665            363,196 

 Net movement in funds              31,167            753,500            784,667 

 Fund balances brought forward at 1 January 2021         4,696,354         4,842,415         9,326,399 

 Fund balances carried forward at 31 December 2021         4,727,521         5,595,915       10,323,436 

9,538,769
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